

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

FAZLUL SARKAR,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

vs.

COA Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

JOHN and/or JANE DOE(S),

Wayne County Circuit Court

Case No. 14-013099-CZ (Gibson, J.)

Defendant(s),

PUBPEER, LLC,

Appellant.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Sarkar:

Counsel for Appellant PubPeer, LLC:

Nicholas Roumel (P37056)  
Nacht, Roumel, Salvatore, Blanchard, &  
Walker, P.C.  
101 N. Main St., Ste. 555  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 663-7550  
nroumel@nachtlaw.com

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Fund of Michigan  
2966 Woodward Ave.  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6824  
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Counsel for a John Doe Defendant:

Alex Abdo\*  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
aabdo@aclu.org

Eugene H. Boyle, Jr. (P42023)  
H. William Burdett, Jr. (P63185)  
Boyle Burdett  
14950 E. Jefferson Ave., Ste. 200  
Grosse Pointe Park, MI 48230  
(313) 344-4000  
burdett@bbdlaw.com

Nicholas J. Jollymore\*  
Jollymore Law Office, P.C.  
One Rincon Hill  
425 First Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 829-8238  
nicholas@jollymorelaw.com

\* admitted pro hac vice by circuit court

\_\_\_\_\_ /  
**PUBPEER'S APPLICATION FOR INTERLOCUTORY LEAVE TO APPEAL**

RECEIVED by MCOA 3/31/2015 4:28:33 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Order appealed from and basis of jurisdiction. .... 1

II. Introduction. .... 1

III. Statement showing substantial harm by awaiting final judgment. .... 6

IV. Questions presented for review. .... 9

V. Statement of facts and proceedings below. .... 11

VI. Standard of review. .... 12

VII. Argument. .... 13

    a. The First Amendment and this Court’s precedents require defamation plaintiffs to make a preliminary showing of merit before they may unmask anonymous speakers. .... 13

        i. The First Amendment limits the compelled identification of anonymous internet speakers. .... 13

        ii. *Ghanam* and *Cooley* require defamation plaintiffs to demonstrate at least the legal sufficiency of their claims before they may unmask anonymous speakers. .... 14

        iii. The vast majority of jurisdictions also require defamation plaintiffs to substantiate their allegations with evidence. .... 15

    b. The circuit court erred in ordering the unmasking of PubPeer’s commenter because Dr. Sarkar’s complaint is legally insufficient. .... 16

        i. The comment at issue cannot justify unmasking because it is not defamatory and because it is, in any event, legally privileged as a fair report. .... 18

        ii. The email sent to Wayne State cannot justify unmasking because the email is entirely un-pleaded. .... 24

    c. The circuit court erred in ordering the unmasking of PubPeer’s commenter based on its speculation that the commenter was the same person who sent the email to Wayne State. .... 25

    d. The circuit court erred in not requiring Dr. Sarkar to substantiate his claims with evidence before unmasking PubPeer’s commenter. .... 27

    e. The balance of the interests overwhelmingly favors maintaining the anonymity of PubPeer’s commenter. .... 28

VIII. Conclusion and relief requested. .... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arista Records v Doe 3</i> , 604 F3d 110 (CA 2, 2010).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v Free Speech Coal</i> , 535 US 234; 122 S Ct 1389; 152 L Ed 2d 403 (2002).....	27
<i>Carroll v. President &amp; Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 US 175; 89 S Ct 347; 21 L Ed 2d 325 (1968).....	26
<i>Citizens United v Fed Election Comm’n</i> , 558 US 310; 130 S Ct 876 (2010).....	26
<i>Dendrite Int’l, Inc v Doe</i> , 342 NJ Super 134; 775 A2d 756 (NJ App, 2001) .....	15, 27
<i>Doe v Cahill</i> , 884 A2d 451 (Del, 2005).....	8, 15
<i>Elrod v Burns</i> , 427 US 347 (1976) .....	7
<i>Ex parte Lo</i> , 424 SW3d 10 (Tex Crim App 2013).....	27
<i>Fitch v Doe</i> , 869 A2d 722 (Me, 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Gertz v Robert Welch, Inc</i> , 418 US 323; 94 S Ct 2997; 41 L Ed 2d 789 (1974) .....	18
<i>Ghanam v Does</i> , 303 Mich App 522; 845 NW2d 128 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Greenbelt Co-op v Bresler</i> , 398 US 6; 90 S Ct 1537; 26 L Ed 2d 6 (1970) .....	16
<i>Gustin v Evening Press Co</i> , 172 Mich 311; 137 NW 674 (1912).....	21
<i>Haase v Schaeffer</i> , 122 Mich App 301; 332 NW2d 423 (1982).....	22
<i>Hodgins v Times Herald Co</i> , 169 Mich App 245; 425 NW2d 522 (1988).....	17
<i>Hutchinson v Proxmire</i> , 443 US 111; 99 S Ct 2675 61 L Ed 2d 411 (1979) .....	18
<i>Immunomedics v Doe</i> , 775 A2d 773 (NJ Super, 2001).....	8
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 611 F3d 653 (CA 9, 2010) .....	9
<i>In re Does 1–10</i> , 242 SW3d 805 (Tex App, 2007).....	8
<i>Independent Newspapers v Brodie</i> , 966 A2d 432 (Md, 2009) .....	8
<i>Ireland v Edwards</i> , 230 Mich App 607; 584 NW2d 632 (1998) .....	16
<i>Kefgen v Davidson</i> , 241 Mich App 611; 617 NW2d 351 (2000) .....	23

RECEIVED by MCOA 3/31/2015 4:28:33 PM

<i>Keyishian v Bd of Regents</i> , 385 US 589; 87 S Ct 675; 17 L Ed 2d 629 (1967).....	29
<i>Krinsky v Doe 6</i> , 72 Cal Rptr 3d 231 (Cal App, 2008).....	8
<i>Ledl v Quik Pik Food Stores, Inc</i> , 133 Mich App 583; 349 NW2d 529 (1984).....	24
<i>McCracken v Evening News Ass’n</i> , 3 Mich App 32; 141 NW2d 694 (1966).....	23
<i>McIntyre v Ohio Elections Comm</i> , 514 US 334 (1995).....	7, 13
<i>Melvin v Doe</i> , 836 A2d 42 (Pa, 2003).....	7, 8
<i>Milkovich v Lorain Journal Co</i> , 497 US 1; 110 S Ct 2695; 111 L Ed 2d 1 (1990).....	16
<i>Mobilisa v Doe</i> , 170 P3d 712 (Ariz App, 2007).....	8
<i>Mohawk Indus v Carpenter</i> , 558 US 100; 103 S Ct 599; 175 L Ed 2d 458 (2009).....	9
<i>Moldea v New York Times Co</i> , 306 US App DC 1; 22 F3d 310 (1994).....	17
<i>Mortgage Specialist v Implode-Explode Heavy Indus</i> , 999 A2d 184 (NH, 2010).....	8
<i>Northland Wheels Roller Skating Ctr v Detroit Free Press, Inc</i> , 213 Mich App 317; 539 NW2d 774 (1995).....	23
<i>NY Times Co v. Sullivan</i> , 376 US 254, 84 S Ct 710; 95 ALR 2d 1412 (1964).....	18
<i>ONY, Inc v Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc</i> , 720 F3d 490 (CA 2, 2013).....	22, 29
<i>Smith v Anonymous Joint Enterprise</i> , 487 Mich 102; 793 NW2d 533 (2010).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Snyder v Phelps</i> , 562 US 443; 131 S Ct 1207; 179 L Ed 2d 172 (2011).....	18
<i>Stablein v. Schuster</i> , 183 Mich App 477; 455 NW2d 315 (1990).....	23
<i>Swiger v Allegheny Energy</i> , 2006 WL 1409622 (ED Pa, May 19, 2006).....	8
<i>Thomas M Cooley Law Sch v Doe 1</i> , 300 Mich App 245; 833 NW2d 331 (2013).....	passim
<i>Varrenti v Gannett Co</i> , 33 Misc 3d 405; 929 NYS2d 671 (2011).....	23
<i>Wynn v Cole</i> , 68 Mich App 706; 243 NW2d 923 (1976).....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Jonathan Turley, <i>Registering Publius: The Supreme Court and the Right to Anonymity</i> , 2002 Cato Sup Ct Rev 57, 58 (2002).....	13
Paul Alan Levy, <i>Developments in Dendrite</i> , 14 Fla Coastal L Rev 1, 10–16 (2012).....	15

Paul Alan Levy, *Litigating Civil Subpoenas to Identify Anonymous Internet Speakers*, 37  
Litigation, no. 3, 2011 at 3 ..... 8

**Rules & Statutes**

MCL § 600.2911(3) ..... 23

MCR 2.116(C)(8)..... 3, 4, 14, 18

MCR 7.203(B)(1)..... 1

MCR 7.205(A)(1) ..... 1
